(m) During the reporting period, a total amount of €2.0 million nominal value of
convertible bond series B and €241.9 million nominal value of convertible
bond series C was converted into 0.6 million shares and 45.1 million shares,
respectively, as per the bonds’ terms and conditions. Additionally, during the
reporting period, €31.5 million nominal value of convertible bond series B held
by the Company was sold for its fair value (€61 million) and then was converted
into 9.6 million shares.

(n) Due to the dividend distribution which took place in July 2018, the conversion
price relating to convertible bond series B and convertible bond series C was
adjusted from €3.2746 to €3.1671 and from €5.5148 to €5.3338, respectively,
effective July 5, 2018.

(o) Coupon and principal are linked to CPI through derivative instruments.

(p) Effective coupon in euro

(q) Presented as part of the provisions and current liabilities in the consolidated
statement of financial position.

(r) After the reporting period, the outstanding nominal amount of convertible
bond series C was fully converted into the Company’s shares. See also note 14.

79

Condensed notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Unaudited Audited

Number of
shares in € millions

Number of
shares in € millions

AUTHORIZED

Ordinary shares of €0.01 each 2,000,000,000 20.0 2,000,000,000 20.0

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID

Balance as at January 1 947,808,641 9.5 676,268,473 6.8

Capital increase 95,000,000 0.9 168,000,000 1.7

Exercise of convertible bonds series B and series C into shares 55,324,686 0.6 103,367,565 1.0

Issuance as part of the scrip dividend 3,392,129  (*) 0.0 - -

Share-based payment 15,664  (*) 0.0 172,603 (*) 0.0

Balance at the end of the period / year 1,101,541,120 11.0 947,808,641 9.5

8. EQUITY

(A) Share capital

(*) less than €0.1 million.

(B) Issuance of perpetual notes

In January 2018, the Company successfully placed €400 million
(nominal value) of perpetual subordinated notes. These notes
were issued at a price of 98.174% of the principal amount, are
of unlimited duration and can only be called back by the Com-
pany on certain contractually fixed dates or occasions. Up until
the first call date in January 2024, the perpetual notes shall
bear an annual coupon of 2.125% p.a. In case the Company does
not exercise its call right at that point, the coupon rate applied